

Case No. S271721

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TINA TURRIETA
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LYFT, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

BRANDON OLSON,
Petitioner.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B304701
Superior Court Case No. BC714153

**RESPONDENT TINA TURRIETA'S RESPONSE
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DIVISION OF
LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT**

THE GRAVES FIRM
Allen Graves (S.B. No. 204580)
Jacqueline Treu (S.B. No. 247927)
122 N. Baldwin Avenue, Main Floor
Sierra Madre, CA 91024
Telephone: (626) 240-0575
allen@gravesfirm.com
jacqueline@gravesfirm.com
Attorney for Plaintiff and Respondent
TINA TURRIETA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. THE PAGA ASSIGNS REVIEW OF SETTLEMENTS
TO THE COURTS AND THE LWDA 8

 A. The LWDA Has Resources to Review Settlements 8

 B. The LWDA Position is Inconsistent With the
 Language and Purpose of the Statue..... 12

III. THE LWDA IGNORES COUNTERVAILING POLICY
CONCERNS 16

IV. THE LWDA FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR EXISTING
SAFEGUARDS..... 20

V. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR INTERVENTION BY
COMPETING PAGA LITIGANTS 24

 A. There Is No Property Interest in Status as
 A Private Attorney General..... 25

 B. A PAGA Litigant Cannot Borrow The Pecuniary
 Interest of the LWDA..... 26

VI. THE LWDA IGNORES RECENT FEDERAL
AUTHORITY 29

VII. THE LWDA’S ATTACKS ON THE MERITS OF THE
SETTLEMENT ARE INAPPOSITE 33

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 44

PROOF OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court,</i> 46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Arias v. Superior Court,</i> 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Balboa Ins. Co. v. Aguirre,</i> 149 Cal. App. 3d 1002 (1983)	37
<i>California Assn. for Safety Education v. Brown,</i> 30 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (1994)	34
<i>California Business & Industrial Alliance v. Becerra,</i> 80 Cal. App. 5th 734 (2022)	21
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.,</i> 38 F.4th 813 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chalian v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163427 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)	33
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.,</i> 176 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	17
<i>Cox v. Griffin,</i> 34 Cal. App. 5th 440 (2019)	8
<i>Donnelly v. Sky Chefs, Inc.,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147825 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)	39
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court,</i> 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)	35
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Communs. Cal.,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25626 (Jan. 21, 2022).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

<i>Garnett v. ADT, LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	39
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1131 (2019)	35, 36
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5659 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2010)	39
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 260 (2018)	6, 16
<i>Hoang v. Vinh Phat Supermarket</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114475 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2013)	39
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	9, 16, 18
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020)	20
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	39
<i>Medina v. Poel</i> , 523 B.R. 820 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	25
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1296 (2005)	34
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , 25 F. 4th 1118 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2022)	33
<i>Siry Investment, L.P. v. Farkhondehpour</i> , 2022 Cal. LEXIS 4052 (2022)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

St. Mary v. Superior Court,
223 Cal. App. 4th 762 (2014) 37

Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.,
69 Cal. App. 5th 955 (2021) 22, 30, 32, 34, 37

Uribe v. Crown Bldg. Maint.,
70 Cal. App. 5th 986 (Ct. App. 2021) 30, 31

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) 18

STATUTES

Cal. Code of Civil Proc. §387 23, 24, 27

Cal. Code of Civil Proc. §404 23

Cal. Code of Civil Proc. §663 24

Cal. Gov. Code §12652(f) 21

Cal. Lab. Code §2699(a)..... 6, 15

Cal. Lab. Code §2699(g)..... 16, 20

Cal. Lab. Code §2699(l) *passim*

Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3 10, 21, 37, 38
